
AGENDA FOR

BURY EAST TOWNSHIP FORUM

Contact:: Nicole Tilly
Direct Line: 0161 253 5398
E-mail: n.l.tilly@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Bury East Township Forum

Councillors : D Cassidy, M Connolly, S Haroon, T Holt,   
J Kelly, S Smith, Sarah Southworth, T Tariq and 
S Walmsley

Advisory Group Representatives:   Tan Ahmed (ADAB),       
Tim Boaden (Seedfield TRA), Malika Street (Young Person’s 
Representative), Gemma Philburn (Streetwise 2000), Lesley 
Wildeman (Topping Fold TRA, Chair), Jimmy Hill (Pimhole 
Residents’ Association), Harry Reed (Bury East Sports 
Association)

Dear Member/Colleague

Bury East Township Forum

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Bury East Township Forum 
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 19 November 2015

Place: Ukrainian Club, Openshaw Street, Bury

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Bury East Township Forum are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING  
(Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting and matters arising from the meeting held on 17 
September 2015 are attached.

4  POLICE UPDATE  

An update on local Police issues will be provided at the meeting, subject 
to the availability of an Officer from Greater Manchester Police.

5  HIGHWAYS  

Subject to availability, an Officer from Highways will be in attendance at 
the meeting.

6  ILLEGAL MONEY LENDING WEEK OF ACTION  

An overview will be given on the evening.

7  BURY EAST TOWNSHIP PLAN 2015 - 2016 - FOR INFORMATION  
(Pages 7 - 30)

The Bury East Township Plan is attached for information.

8  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on issues of concern relating to the provision of local services.  
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

9  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

10  FUNDING REPORT - FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 31 - 34)

A funding report is attached for information.

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

The next meeting of Bury East Township Forum will be held on Thursday 
21 February, 2016 at a venue to be confirmed.





This page is intentionally left blank



229

Minutes of: BURY EAST TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 17th September 2015

Venue: The Jubilee Centre, Mosley Avenue, Bury.

Present:

Councillors: Councillors: D M Cassidy, S Haroon,       
T Holt, J Kelly, Sarah Southworth, T Tariq 
and S Walmsley

Advisory Group
Representatives: Harry Reed (Bury East Sports 

Association)
Tan Ahmed (ADAB)
Jimmy Hill (Pimhole Residents 
Association) 
Malika Street (Young Person’s 
Representative)

 
Public attendance: There were 18 members of the public in 

attendance 

Apologies for
absence: Councillors M Connolly (Clash) and S 

Smith
Lesley Wildeman (Topping Fold TRA)

_____________________________________________________________________

The Chair agreed that the agenda item would be re-arranged and agenda item BETF.330- Police 
update will be considered first.

BETF.328 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Walmsley declared a personal interest in relation to agenda 
item BETF.334 Open Forum/Public Question Time, as an employee of 
Capita (O2).

BETF.329   POLICE UPDATE

 Andy Biglan, Police Community Support Officer attended the meeting to 
provide members of the Township Forum with an update in respect of 
policing issues within Bury East, the presentation contained the following 
information:

 The Police Cadets continue to meet within Bury East, there is 
currently 34 cadets; the Cadets continue to participate in a large 
number of activities.

 The PCSOs operate two youth clubs in Bury East in Topping Fold 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



230

and Openshaw Park.
 PACT meetings continue to take place in Pimhole and Topping Fold

The PCSO reported the appointment of a new Inspector, Inspector Shaw.  
In response to a question from Cllr Cassidy, the PCSO reported that 
Inspector Shaw supports members of the public engaging with the police 
via PACT meetings.

In response to a question from a Member of the Public in relation to the 
visibility of PCSO; the PCSO reported that there has recently been a 
change in the PCSO shift patterns, the PCSO are now expected to cover a 
larger geographical area.

It was agreed: 

That the Chair of the Township Forum would write to Inspector Shaw on 
behalf of the Township Forum to ask if PACT meetings could be re-
introduced in Moorside.

BETF.330    MINUTES 

Delegated decision: 

That the minutes of the last meeting held on 13th July 2015, be approved 
as a correct record. 

BETF.331 MATTERS ARISING

          There were no matters arising.

BETF.332    TOWNSHIP PLAN 2015/16

The Township Co-ordinator, Dave Thomas, presented the draft report 
which included the issues raised by those who had taken part in the 
general round table discussions on each of the key priorities contained 
within the Township Action Plan for 2015/16. 

Members were asked to approve the plan and the five priority areas which 
included, improved employment opportunities; educational 
attainment/learning; improved health and wellbeing; improved community 
safety; community pride and belonging in Bury East.     

Members discussed the current refugee crisis and whether the plan should 
be amended to include an action in respect of this issue.  Councillor 
Walmsley and Councillor Holt reported that the Borough of Bury had a 
good record of welcoming refugees.  A motion was agreed at the Full 
Council meeting held in September re-iterating the Council’s support for 
refugees and asking that the government wworks directly with local 
authorities and ensure that adequate resources are made available to local 
authorities and government agencies to deal with the situation.

Document Pack Page 2



231

In response to a question from Councillor Walmsley, the Township Co-
ordinator reported that the funding received to support a reduction in 
alcohol related anti-social behaviour in Bury East was no longer available.  
The Township co-ordinator will continue to review other funding avenues 
and is due to meet with representatives from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government to discuss this issue.  Following this 
meeting, an update will be provided at a future meeting of the Township 
Forum.

It was agreed:

That the report be approved.

BETF.333 OPEN FORUM/PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Chair, Councillor Trevor Holt, invited questions, comments and 
representations from members of the public present at the meeting.  
Questions were asked and comments made on the issues detailed below. 

 The Township Forum Co-ordinator undertook to obtain a reply to matters 
which could not be dealt with at the meeting.

 Jimmy Hill raised concerns about street names/nameplates in 
Ingham Street/Oxford Street, Pimhole. 

 In response to a question from a member of the public in relation to 
residents parking near Fairfield School Jericho; Councillor Holt 
reported that following consultation, issues have arisen in relation 
to parking around Fairfield Primary School, this has delayed the 
implementation of the proposal however a decision is imminent.

 A number of members of the public raised concerns about the 
implementation of the 20mph scheme across the Borough, including 
problems with enforcement.

 Kath Bond reported that Willow Street continued to be very 
dangerous and she has witnessed a number of near misses 
involving pedestrians.  

 In response to concerns raised about parking on Limefield Brow 
near the industrial estate, Councillor Walmsley reported that she 
would liaise with the highways department in respect of the issues 
raised.

 In response to a question from Mick Ainsworth; Councillor Holt 
reported that questions relating to the recent conviction of a former 
Labour Councillor would not be discussed at the Township Forum 
meeting.

 Councillor Walmsley reported that discussions are still ongoing with 
representatives at the Capita O2 site in respect of the recently 
announced job losses.

 A member of the public reported that the Metrolink plan to 
introduce electronic signs providing information to members of the 
public on tram timetabling.  The Member of the public asked if the 
signage could be introduced at the entrance to the tram station.  
Democratic Services reported that this would be an issue for 
Transport for Greater Manchester and the comments would be 
forwarded on to them on the resident’s behalf.

Document Pack Page 3



232

 Councillor Haroon raised concerns on behalf of residents in Cook 
Street and in and around the Mosses Centre in relation repeated 
problems with rat infestation.

 Kath Bond circulated photographs to members of the Board in 
respect of rubbish left in around the factory on John Dale 
Street/Maxwell Street and Dean Street.

It was agreed:

That a representative from Bury Council’s Highways Department would be 
invited to attend a future meeting of the Bury East Township Forum to 
discuss 20mph zones.

BETF.334 TOWNSHIP FORUM FUNDING REPORT **FOR INFORMATION**

It was agreed:

The report be noted.

BETF.335 URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported.

BETF.336 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

Members discussed a proposal to reinstate the November Township Forum 
meeting.

It was agreed:

That the next meeting of Bury East Township Forum would take place on 
Thursday 19 November, 2015 at 7 pm, venue to be confirmed.

Councillor Trevor Holt

(Chair)

(Note: The m
[...]
ting. 

David Thomas (Township Co-ordinator)
18th September 2015

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 6



1 | P a g e

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 7
A

genda Item
 7



2 | P a g e

Section Page What it contains?

Welcome 3 A foreword from the Chair of Bury East Township Forum 

About our Township 
Forum

4 Bury East Township Forum – who we are and what we do  

About Bury East 5 A profile of  Bury East and our local issues  

Our vision 6-7 Details about our priorities for Bury East and our approach to partnership working

Everybody’s Involved 8 A summary of how we have identified our priority outcomes

Action Plan 2015-16 9-21 Details of the new and ongoing priorities and projects we will focus our work on in 
2015-16

Contact Details 22 Contact details if you wish to offer feedback on the plans

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 8



3 | P a g e

Welcome to Bury East Township Plan 
Thank you for taking the time to read the Bury East Township Plan.  This document provides details on how we plan to tackle 
some of the local issues we face as a community.

Over the past few months we have held round table discussions at Township Forum meetings where Councillors, Community 
representatives and other members of the public were present and able to give us their views and share ideas. From this and 
other statistical information, we have been able to identify our priority areas for inclusion in our action plan for 2015/16.

This plan outlines how we will continue to make progress towards the vision for our Township to promote better outcomes for 
the social, health, economic, and environmental well being of people within our community.

Despite the challenging economic climate we continue to strive for improvement, working together with our communities and 
partner agencies such as the Council, Police and Fire service, health services, faith groups and so on. We have a strong, 
dedicated, skilled and committed partnership that is working on a range of projects to help us deliver our prioriti
[...]
ith 
potential offenders. 

Neighbourhood 
Policing Team 

With Support 
From:

Township Co-
ordinator

Various partner 
agencies

Township Coordinator 
key member of Joint 
Engagement Team 

Ongoing 2015/16

Address perceptions of 
crime within Bury East 
communities – particular 
focus on elderly and 
vulnerable residents

Report to Bury East 
Township Forum re 
actions and successes 
delivered through the 
Joint Engagement 
Team.

Neighbourhood 
Policing Team

With Support 
From:
Township 
Coordinator

Evidence report and 
stats to be produced 
quarterly for Township 
Forum members 

Ongoing 2015/16

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 23



18 | P a g e

Raise awareness of Anti-
social behavior / 
personal safety/ crime/ 
drugs etc amongst school 
age children

More school visits by 
police and partner 
agencies to pupils aged 
13-16 to raise 
awareness of the 
disruptions caused by 
ASB, Alcohol and Drugs 
- via Be Safe Be Cool 
Initiative

Neighbourhood 
Police

With support 
from: 
Bury Council 
officers

Schools

Bury College 

Six Town Housing 

Preliminary planning 
meeting held

Be Safe Be Cool 
workshops due to 
commence in mid 
October 2015.

June 2015

October 2015

Ensure Bury Town Centre 
is a safe, vibrant, 
appealing and well 
managed place to visit

Achieve and sustain 
‘Purple Flag’ 
accreditation for Bury 
town Centre.

Purple Flag Board

With Support 
From:
Township 
Coordinator

New Economy

Home Office Drug 
& Alcohol Unit

Bury’s Purple Flag 
application was 
registered on 31st March 
2014

Purple Flag 
accreditation for Bury 
Town Centre achieved

Review and renewal of 
accreditation for ATCM

March 2014

February 2015

October 2015

Improve access to key 
statutory agencies for 
members of the 
community in Bury East

To look at the possibility 
of setting up a ‘Market 
Place’ prior to Township 
Forum Meetings. 
Inviting Police, 
Community 
Organisations and Local 
Authority departments

Neighbourhood 
Police

With Support

From:

Township 
Coordinat
[...]
 Activities for young carer’s £500 Declined 15/09/2015
Buddy’s for Children with 
Autism Shop fixtures & fittings £500 Declined. 15/09/2015

Rotary Club of Ramsbottom Organised trip for Bury’s £500 £500 15/09/2015

Bury Diabetic Support Group Publicity material £500 Declined 15/09/2015
Prestwich, Radcliffe & 
Whitefield Scout District. 

To provide security lighting and 
cameras £500 £500 15/09/2015

SupportiveStem Community 
Growth Marketing cost to raise awareness £500 declined 15/09/2015

Allocated £1,700

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 34


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING
	Bury East Issues Raised 17 09 15

	7 BURY EAST TOWNSHIP PLAN 2015 - 2016 - FOR INFORMATION
	10 FUNDING REPORT - FOR INFORMATION



Minutes of the meeting


339

Minutes of: BURY EAST TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 19 November 2015

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors S Haroon, T Holt, Kelly and T Tariq

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor D Cassidy, Councillor M C Connolly, Councillor 
S Smith, Councillor Southworth and Councillor 
S Walmsley

490 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

491 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING 

Delegated decision: 

That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 September 2015, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

In respect of Minute BETF.333, The Chair, Councillor Holt reported that the 
Council were in contact with the Developers concerning street 
names/numbering in the Pimhole area.

492 POLICE UPDATE 

Sergeant Matt Doyle and Andy Bigland, Police Community Support Officer 
attended the meeting to provide members of the Township Forum with an 
update in respect of policing issues within Bury East. The following 
information was reported:

 Inspector Eddison had now returned to oversee the Bury North 
Division.

PACT meetings remain a priority and continue to take place in 
Pimhole and Topping Fold

Regular “Priority” meetings and Joint Engagement meetings were 
taking place to identify and tackle issues affecting the local 
community.

In response to a question from a Rod Boardall in relation to dangerous 
cycling on the pavement in the Heywood Street area, Andy Bigland 
explained that discretion was exercised by the Police on this issue but fixed 
penalties can be issued.



Bury East Township Forum, 19 November 2015

340

 
In response to a question from Jimmy Hill, Andy Bigland stressed the 
continued value of Homewatch Schemes and explained his aim to try and 
interlink with PACT meetings.

During discussion of this item, Andy Bigland highlighted that the majority of 
his current workload involved visits to vulnerable premises following the 
recent terrorist attacks in Paris

It was agreed: 

That the update be noted.

493 HIGHWAYS 

The Chair, Councillor Holt, reported that an update from Highways would be 
provided at the next meeting of the Forum.

494 ILLEGAL MONEY LENDING WEEK OF ACTION 

Rachel Henry, Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator, attended the meeting to 
raise awareness of the upcoming Illegal Money Lending Week of Action.

The Bury Organised Crime Team undertakes regular weeks of action on 
specific areas. During week commencing 30th November a press campaign 
will concentrate on reaching vulnerable people who may be susceptible to 
loan sharks in the run up to the Christmas period. Partnership work with the 
Police, Six Town Housing and Trading Standards will be carried out to warn 
of the dangers of illegal money lending and promote alternatives such as 
Credit Unions.            

          During discussion of this item, Jimmy Hill requested that whole areas could 
become no cold calling zones with signs posted on lamp posts. Councillor 
Kelly explained that such measures required all residents of the area 
concerned to give their consent. 

It was agreed:

That Rachel Henry be thanked for her presentation.

495 BURY EAST TOWNSHIP PLAN 2015 - 2016 - FOR INFORMATION 

The Township Co-ordinator, Dave Thomas, submitted a copy of the Bury 
East Township Plan setting out the key priorities and actions for the 
Township.
It was agreed:
That the report be noted.

496 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 



Bury East Township Forum, 19 November 2015

341

The Chair, Councillor Holt, invited questions, comments and representations 
from members of the public present at the meeting.  Questions were asked 
and comments made on the issues detailed below. 

 The Township Forum Co-ordinator undertook to obtain a reply to matters 
which could not be dealt with at the meeting.

 Harry Reed referred to the changes on the horizon as a result of devolution 
in Greater Manchester. Mr Reed requested that a presentation be given to 
the Forum on the implication for Bury arising from devolution. The Chair, 
Councillor Holt, highlighted the role of the Leader of the Council within the 
Combined Authority and suggested he was well placed to update the Forum 
at a future meeting. 

 Jimmy Hill highlighted the costs to the Council as a result of fly tipping in 
the Borough. Over the last year £135k had been spent tackling the 3061 
incidents of fly tipping. Mr Hill stressed the need for tough penalties for 
those found guilty of the offence. 

 Mick Ainsworth expressed concerns about the large puddles forming on 
Heywood Street and reported on the need for grids and gullies to be cleared 
on Bell Lane.

 Wajid Iqbal highlighted the concerns throughout the community following 
the recent Paris terrorist attacks and stressed the need for continued strong 
community relations. Councillor Tariq provided an overview of the Local 
Authority response to the attacks and referred to a statement from the 
Leader of the Council which had been sent to all local Mosques in the 
Borough.

 Kath Bond highlighted the dangers of speeding traffic and inconsiderate 
parking on Willow Street. PCSO Andy Bigland explained that there was an 
ongoing traffic operation in the area and that he had been working with the 
School Head teacher to limit inconsiderate parking.

 Annette McKay enquired what local residents could do to re-assure all 
sections of the community following the recent terror attacks in Paris. 
Members of the Forum and the public present stressed the need to continue 
the strong community relations work undertaken through the Forum and 
consider holding a future meeting at the Mosque. 

497 FUNDING REPORT - FOR INFORMATION 

It was agreed:
The report be noted.



Bury East Township Forum, 19 November 2015

342

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


